1969/67



THE LITTER ORDER 1969

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 14th day of April 1969

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 2 of the Litter Act 1968, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title-This order may be cited as the Litter Order 1969.

2. Declaring body to be a public authority for the purposes of the Litter Act 1968—The Dunedin Ocean Beach Domain Board constituted under the Ocean Beach Public Domain Act 1892 is hereby declared to be a public authority for the purposes of the Litter Act 1968.

P. J. BROOKS,

Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect. The effect of this order is to declare the Dunedin Ocean Beach Domain Board a public authority within the meaning of section 2 of the Litter Act 1968. It will enable the board to exercise all the powers and duties conferred on public authorities by that Act.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 17 April 1969. This order is administered in the Department of Internal Affairs.